Public Document Pack

Mid Devon District Council

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee

Tuesday, 3 March 2020 at 7.00 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from the public
and replies thereto.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct
record of the meeting held on 1 October 2019.

Matters Arising
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous
meeting.

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Fenacre update and timeline
To receive an update on the situation regarding the quarry as well as a
timeline of events thus far.

Weed in the canal
To discuss the current situation regarding weed in the canal.

Community patrol boat update and working practices for the future
To receive an update from Mr Dion Howells.

Progress Report (Pages 15 - 26)
To receive a report from the Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager
(DCC) informing members of the work that has taken place to date.

(To focus particularly on items of significance or interest).

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

10 Canal Management Plan 2020 - 2025 (Pages 27 - 178)
To receive and discuss the draft Canal Management Plan for 2020 —
2025.

11 Format of future meetings
To consider the format of future meetings:

Report format and discussion?
Identification of agenda items?
Future presentations?

Happy with status quo or not?

(NB: The JAC currently conduct their meetings according to the standing
orders of Mid Devon District Council).

12 Any other business
To consider any other relevant business.

13 Identification of items for the next meeting
To identify any issues for discussion at the next meeting.

14 Date of next meeting
To agree the date of the next meeting as 6" October 2020 at 7.00pm in
the Exe Room.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday 24t February 2020

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also

2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.qgov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the GRAND WESTERN CANAL JOINT ADVISORY
COMMITTEE held on 1 October 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present:

Clir R F Radford
Clir Roger Croad
Clir C R Slade
Clir L Cruwys

Clir Mrs C P Daw
CllIr Miss J Norton

Mid Devon District Council (Chairman)
Devon County Council

Devon County Council

Mid Devon District Council

Mid Devon District Council

Mid Devon District Council

Clir L Taylor Mid Devon District Council

Mrs P Brind Mid Devon Moorings

Mr P Brind The Tiverton Canal Company

Mr J Hampshire Cycling UK

Mr D Howells Community Patrol Boat

Mr A Pilgrim Holcombe Rogus Parish Council
Mrs J Pilgrim Inland Waterways Association

Mr P Saupe Tiverton Unit Sea Cadets Corps

Mr M Trump Tiverton and District Angling Club
Mr T White Friends of the Grand Western Canal
Officers:

Mr M Baker Canal Manager, DCC

Mrs R Mills Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager, DCC
Mr S Densham Land Management Officer

Mrs S Lees Member Services Officer, MDDC

Also in attendance:

Clir R Dolley

Mid Devon District Council

1 Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Clir R F Radford be elected Chairman of the Committee for the
municipal year 2019/20.

(Proposed by Clir Mrs C A Collis and seconded by CliIr A Pilgrim)
2 Election of Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Clir C Slade be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for the
municipal year 2019/20.

(Proposed by Clir Mrs C Daw and seconded by Clir Mrs C A Collis)
3 Apologies
The following members of the Committee had sent their apologies for the meeting:

e ClIr George Birch — Halberton Parish Council
e Clir David Cutts — Sampford Peverell Parish Council

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee H&g@ﬁ 2019 1



Clir Mrs S Griggs — Mid Devon District Council
Mr Graham Moore — Canal Business Group

ClIr Janet Rendle — Tiverton Town Council

CllIr Lewis Worrow — Burlescombe Parish Council

4 Public Question Time

Mr Eric Priest stated that he was attending as a member of the public on behalf of the
Tiverton and District Angling Club. He hoped that there would be a full discussion, at
the appropriate point in the meeting, on the weed situation in the canal and how this
was affecting anglers.

Mr Rodney Clarke had sent in a number of questions in relation to the badger set in
Wilcombe. It was AGREED that it would be more appropriate to read out his
questions when the progress report was discussed later on in the meeting as to do
so at this point might mean that committee members would have forgotten the
questions by the time the badger conversation took place later in the meeting.

5 Minutes

The minutes from the meeting held on 5 March 2019, having been previously
circulated, were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

6 Matters Arising
The following matters were raised regarding the minutes of the previous meeting:

There did not appear to be anything on the agenda to do with an update on the
quarry situation. The Public Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager explained
that DCC were still waiting for the quarry to put together a scheme for dewatering,
they had a couple of months in which to complete this task. Mr Adam Pilgrim further
updated the committee by stating that he had recently spoken to Mr Clive Tompkins
and that a much more workable water extraction flow level was being negotiated
which would mean that water transfer would be more feasible.

7 Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman had the following announcements to make:
e There had been a number of changes to the membership of the committee

since the previous meeting and as a result of the District, Town and Parish
elections in May 2019. These were summarised as follows:

Representing Representative

Mid Devon District | Clir Les Cruwys (Cranmore Ward)
Council Clir Jo Norton (Canonsleigh Ward)

Clir Luke Taylor (C
[...]
ve)

Consideration was given to a report * of the Public Rights of Way and Country Parks
Manager.

Arising thereon:

Horse-drawn barge zone signs

It was acknowledged that the increasing problems relating to operating the barge
were due in large part to increased numbers of people using and enjoying the canal!
Some cyclists continued to present a safety hazard to the barge, however, signage
informing visitors they were entering a ‘Horse-drawn Barge Operating Zone’ were
working well. The Canal Manager and Devon County Council were thanked for the
work they had undertaken to significantly improve safety.

Cyclist signs at bridges

The Canal Manager explained that a series of new signs had been erected which
were twice the size of the previous ones, were photo based and in a variety of styles
designed to keep them interesting, bright, colourful and impactful to the visitor. At the
five bridges in the horse-drawn barge operating zone and at the two bridges either
side of Sampford Peverell, the signs instruct cyclists to dismount and walk under the
bridge.The working group felt it was unrealistic to expect cyclists to dismount at every
bridge and so at the other bridges the nmessage is to take more care, give way and
not cause accidents.

36 posts had been dug into the ground over the course of the summer in what was
very compacted, stony ground. The posts were tanalised and would last
approximately 15 years. The signs themselves were printed with UV resistant paint
and should last for some considerable time and could be easily replaced if
vandalised.

The Canal Manager thanked Clir Radford and Clir Slade for contributing to the cost of
this exercise through their locality budgets.

It was reported that the style of the new signage was being admired by canal
enthusiasts elsewhere in the country as a result of photographs on social media!

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee Hag@bg 2019



Ebear landing stage

Again, Clir Radford was thanked for providing funding
[...]
 new fence
would be built, in front of the hedge and burying a skirt in front of that too. It was
unfortunate that badgers had chosen this location but they were highly protected and
options for dealing with them were severely limited by legislation.

In relation to the third question, the Canal Manager stated that he agreed a fence
with a gap in the middle would be totally ineffective and that the badger proof mesh
would run under the gate and the height of the gate be lowered so that there was no
gap through which a badger could pass. All of the fencing work wold be undertaken
by an agricultural fencing contractor with lots of experience of excluding badgers.

In regard to the final two questions it was stated that as the fence was being installed
as a goodwill gesture without prejudice, there was no legal obligation upon Devon
County Council or the school to maintain a fence in perpetuity. However, the Canal
Ranger Service would certainly ensure it was working effectively during the first year.
Any future decision about repairs and maintenance would be taken as and when
necessary. It was confirmed that any cameras employed would be directed towards
the badgers only and not on to the properties of local residents. It was hoped that any
camera footage would be used to the educational benefit of the local school children.

Pay and display signs

New signs had been designed to be located beside the Canal Basin pay and display
machines. They would highlight the facility for visitors to pay by phone.

Proposed dog waste and litter collection charges

The Canal Manager stated that the figure in the report relating to the contribution
made by MDDC to the Canal maintenance budget needed to be amended from £40k
to £45k. He explained that MDDC were proposing to levy an annual fee of £12k for
the emptying of litter and dog waste bins. This would have a significant effect upon
the Canal’s budget and could only be sustained by either reducing the number of
bins, reducing the number of collections or increasing car parking charges.

Discussion followed with regard to:

e A consensus view among committee members that MDDC did not contribute
its full share of funding to the canal. However, the MDDC Cabinet Member for
the Environment and Climate Change explained that the District Council had a
£1.4m budget deficit to address next year whilst also recognising that County

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee H&gﬁb&lzmg



had a budget deficit to address too. He continued that at the moment it was
still only a proposal and had yet to be discussed by the Cabinet. He would talk
to the Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces but was unable to
make any promises that the proposal could be withdrawn.

e There were currently 27 bins along the length of the canal, which were
emptied once, twice or three times weekly depending on their location and
frequency of use.

e A suggestion was made that more bins be provided which would need
emptying less often. The number of bins and frequency of collection needed to
be analysed.

e The canal was a tourist attraction and therefore regular emptying would make
for a more attractive environment to the visitor.

e Parishes had in the past been very helpful in emptying bins in their areas.

e The Canal Manager was reluctant to replace dog bins with full size litter bins
as the message needed to be promoted for the public to take their rubbish
home with them. Larger bins would attract animals such as foxes and seagulls
and may urbanise some of the more remote sections of the canal.

It was AGREED that a letter be sent to the MDDC Cabinet setting out the significant
concerns of the committee in relation to this proposed charge.

Green Flag and other Awards

The Tiverton Civic Society was entering the Canal Conservation Area into the
‘England’s Favourite Conservation Area’. If shortlisted the Canal Conservation Area
would be part of a public vote to find the country’s favourite.

TS Hermes renovation


[...]
ce. The canal was very nutrient rich having water runoff
from adjacent agricultural fields exacerbating the problem.

The presence of weeds had meant that two years ago the Tiverton Canal Company
had had to stop the motorised hire boat side of their business.

It was AGREED that a letter be sent to Meg Booth, the Chief Officer for Highways,
Infrastructure Development and Waste relaying the strong concerns of the JAC and
expressing the need for more resources in this area in order to tackle the weed
problem.

Fringed lily control

A specialist contractor sprayed the alien invasive fringed lily once every three years
and this had proved very effective.

Tree management

In the spring a storm had brought down several trees along the canal including two
very large poplars and a willow near Bamfylde Close in Tiverton. Clearing these had
proved a difficult and expensive task.

Ash dieback

25 trees will have to be felled this year. Of all the trees along the canal 35 — 40%
were ash trees.

JAC site visit
The Canal Manager thanked those members who had attended the annual site visit.
A number of issues had been discussed including the badgers and the aqueduct

repairs.

Spirit of the sixties motorcycle rally

This had been a very successful and well attended event.

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee H&gﬁ‘b&@mg



12

13

14

Aqueduct repairs

A butyl liner would be used to make the aqueduct channel watertight again and this
would be protected by a concrete canvas lining. The work was currently out to tender
and would take around six weeks to complete, commencing in late October.

Volunteers, work experience and apprentice

The Ranger team had enjoyed the benefit of an apprentice for one day a week who
had really developed as an individual over the past year.

Future Programme of works

The future programme of works was listed including a potential underwater film for
the visitor centre touchscreen (subject to funding). The potential for refurbishing the
Canal Basin toilets would also be explored since this impacted greatly on visitors first
impression of the canal.

Any other business

No issues were raised under this item.

Identification of items for the next meeting

The following was requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting in addition to
the usual progress report:

e Canal Management Plan
e An update on the quarry as well as a timeline of events

Date of next meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as being Tuesday 3 March 2020 at
7.00pm in the Exe Room, Phoenix House.

(The meeting ended at 9.35 pm) CHAIRMAN

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committegag@ct%r 2019

10



Agenda Item 9

Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee
3rd March 2020

Progress Report (October 2019 — February 2020 inclusive)

1. Badgers in Wilcombe embankment

Following the construction of an artificial sett on the land below the embankment last
summer, evidence was secured showing the badgers using the new sett. This paved the
way for an application to be made to Natural England to exclude the badgers from the
embankment sett and then fill it in. The licence was issued with the standard condition that
the badgers must be kept out of the original sett for at least 21 consecutive days before it
could be filled in, and that the work had to be completed by the end of November.

One-way doors were fitted on all 21 of the sett entrances, but the badgers made nightly
attempts to dig back in around the doors and succeeded on several occasions, resetting the
21-day countdown each time. In mid-November, a licence extension until early January
was secured, based on an email from the DCC Chief Engineer for Bridges and Structures,
emphasising the seriousness of the situation.

However, the badgers continued to find ways to dig back into the embankment and in the
end, a fencing contractor was engaged to install a badger proof fence, complete with a
buried skirt all around the entire section of embankment containing the original se
[...]
Industries in December. Aggregate Industries have submitted
the relevant abstraction and impoundment licence applications to the EA in order to meet a
statutory deadline.

DCC engaged Jacobs hydrologist Marcus Francis to assess the Aggregate Industries’
designs and he produced a memo outlining his belief that the proposed system would yield
little extra water from the canal than the current system. The design appeared to be
focussed mainly on meeting the EA hand’s off flow requirements with the minimum of
expense, rather than maximising the water transfer to the canal (whilst also meeting the
hands-off flow requirement). He provided some examples of how the design can be
adapted to achieve the latter.

DCC responded to the EA consultation on the abstraction and impoundment licence
applications outlining our concerns. A meeting was held with the DCC Planning
Development Officer who advises that DCC liaises with the EA to establish which of the
improved design concepts suggested by Marcus Francis would meet with EA approval.
This recommendation would then be presented by the Development Planning Officer to
Aggregate Industries with an expectation that it would be installed.

The requested timeline of this issue will be supplied to JAC members ahead of the meeting.
7. Trim Trail

Members of the Sampford Peverell Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee
approached the Canal Manager in 2019 regarding a proposal to provide some trim trail
equipment to be located in the picnic site in the village. The funding for the equipment
would be provided by the ‘Sampford Peverell 200 Club’. The Canal Manager agreed that
the provision of some simple, low-maintenance, timber fithess equipment would be a good
use of some of the space on the eastern side of the picnic area and so plans have been
taken forward.

Page 19



Playdale have been identified as a supplier and five pieces of equipment are due to be
installed around Easter time 2020. The Country Park will be funding one of t
[...]
ey and inspection methodology should follow the Visual Tree Assessment system expounded by Mattheck & Breloer
(1995) & D Lonsdale (1999) Principles of Tree Hazard Assessment & Management, DETR, to aid the diagnosis of potential
defects through visual signs and the application of mechanical criteria.

149
Page 175



Appendix 7 — Joint Advisory Committee membership

Groups represented Votes
Devon County Council — Cabinet Member for Environmental and Community 1
Services

Devon County Council — Member for Tiverton East 1
Devon County Council — Member for Willand and Uffculme 1
Mid Devon District Council — Portfolio holder for Street Scene 1
Mid Devon District Council — Members for Cranmore (3 councillors) 3
Mid Devon District Council — Member for Halberton 1
Mid Devon District Council — Members for Canonsleigh (2 councillors) 2
Tiverton Town Council 1
Halberton Parish Council 1
Sampford Peverell Parish Council 1
Burlescombe Parish Council 1
Holcombe Rogus Parish Council 1
Friends of the Grand Western Canal 1
Devon Wildlife Trust 1
Wildlife Advisory Group 1

150

Page 176




Inland Waterways Association

Tiverton and District Angling Club

Devon Bird Watching and Preservation Society — NE Devon Branch

Tiverton Sea Cadets

Cycle England

The Tiverton Canal Co.

Mid Devon Moorings

Canal Businesses Group

Officers

Devon County Council — Public Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager

Devon County Council — Canal Manager

Mid Devon District Council — Director of Community Services

Mid Devon District Council — Member Services Officer

151
Page 177




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Progress Report
	10 Canal Management Plan 2020 - 2025



Minutes of the meeting


Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 11

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the GRAND WESTERN CANAL JOINT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE held on 3 March 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present:

Cllr R F Radford Mid Devon District Council (Chairman)
Cllr C R Slade Devon County Council
Cllr L Cruwys Mid Devon District Council
Cllr Mrs C Collis Mid Devon District Council
Cllr Mrs C P Daw Mid Devon District Council
Cllr Mrs S Griggs Mid Devon District Council
Cllr G Birch Halberton Parish Council
Cllr D Cutts Sandford Peverell Parish Council
Cllr J R Rendle Tiverton Town Council
Cllr L Worrow Burlescombe Parish Council
Mr P Brind The Tiverton Canal Company
Mr R Hodgson Friends of the Grand Western Canal
Mr D Howells Community Patrol Boat
Mr R Jones Devon Bird Watching and Preservation Society
Mr A Pilgrim Holcombe Rogus Parish Council
Mrs J Pilgrim Inland Waterways Association
Mr P Saupe Tiverton Unit Sea Cadets
Mr M Trump Tiverton and District Angling Club

Officers:
Mr M Baker Canal Manager, DCC
Mrs R Mills Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager, DCC
Mr S Densham Land Management Officer, MDDC
Mrs S Lees Member Services Officer, MDDC

15 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from:

 Mrs Pat Brind
 Cllr Roger Croad
 Mr John Hampshire
 Cllr Jo Norton
 Cllr Luke Taylor
 Mr Trevor White

16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The following statement was received from Mr Chris Downs, a Tiverton resident:

In a recent telephone conversation with the Planning Department the person I  was  
speaking  with  happened  to  mention  the  forthcoming Consultation concerning the  
“Green  Infrastructure “ that  runs  between the Canal  and  the  Railway  Walk  and  
made  the  comment:



Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 12

  
Quote: -   Maybe put a Car Park in the field at the end of Follett Road on the 
Glebelands Estate!   

The  person  would  not  be  aware  that  the Horse  Drawn  Barge  Company have 
their horses in  that  field and to encourage  more  vehicles down Tidcombe Lane 
onto the Glebelands Estate would be a NO NO!!  

I suggest  the  ideal  entrance  to  the “Green Infastructure“ would  be from the  new  
development  proposed  off  Blundells  Road – Post  Hill  area  at  the  end  of  the  
Railway  Walk  and  of  course  much better for adults and children to  use.         

Mr Phil Brind, owner of the Tiverton Canal Company, explained that he did not own 
the field that had been referred to but that it was owned by friends.

The Canal Manager stated that he had attended a meeting the previous evening in 
relation to the consultation on the Tiverton EUE. Information had been given in 
relation to Area B and the Green Infrastructure and the display plans did show this 
field as an orchard and picnic site with a small car park. However, he was not sure 
whether the planners or developers had spoken to the landowner.

It was explained by Cllr Cruwys that this was the proposal which had been presented 
to Members when the EUE had first been unveiled and he had been concerned that 
this particular area should not become a ‘rat run’.

17 MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 1 October 2019, having been previously 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

18 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

20 FENACRE UPDATE AND TIMELINE 

A timeline of activities in relation to the Fenacre water transfer system was circulated 
to those present.

The Canal Manager explained that in January 2019 a new S106 agreement between 
DCC and Aggregate Industries (AI) was signed which required AI to provide an 
updated water diversion scheme to be approved by DCC in consultation with the EA 
incorporating alterations to be made to the existing water transfer structure. It also 
required the designs to be submitted to DCC within 6 months.

In the Autumn of 2019 a DCC Senior Planning Officer wrote to AI pointing out that 
the six month period had elapsed with no design forthcoming. Legal action was 
threatened if the design could not be provided forthwith. AI responded by requesting 



Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 13

an extension to July 2020, however, this was turned down. In November 2019 AI 
submitted an Abstraction and Impoundment Licence to the EA without any input from 
DCC. In the meantime, DCC engaged Jacobs hydrologist to assess the designs who 
suggested that the proposed design would bring minimal benefits to the canal in 
times of drought. They also outlined several improvements to the proposed design 
that would increase water transfer when the quarry was dewatering into the stream 
whilst maintaining hands-off flow.

In February 2020 DCC responded to the EA consultation on the applications made 
by AI, supporting the Abstraction licence application (which requested an acceptable 
level of water transfer to the canal) but stated reservations regarding the 
Impoundment licence application (the design of which was unlikely to ever yield the 
amount of water requested in the Abstraction licence application).

Since then AI have agreed to instruct their consultants to liaise with the Jacobs 
hydrologist to revise the impoundment designs in order to maximise the potential 
transfer of water to the canal during summer drought conditions whilst satisfying the 
EA’s hands-off flow requirements. They have stated that the revised designs would 
be submitted by the April 2020 deadline.

The Committee thanked all those who had been involved in moving this forward and 
requested a further update at the next meeting.

21 WEED IN THE CANAL 

Clarification was sought as to the possibility of clearing weed from the entire length of 
the canal rather than just from particular areas where for example fishing matches 
were taking place. Members of the Tiverton and District Angling Club had become 
disgruntled with explanations provided to them about global warming and lack of 
resources. 

Following the previous meeting a letter had been sent by the Chairman to the Chief 
Officer responsible Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste at DCC 
outlining the strong concerns of the JAC regarding weed in the canal requesting that 
more resource be allocated to this area. No reply had been received thus far but the 
Public Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager would chase this up.

The Canal Manager explained that the canal team spent more time clearing weed 
than they ever had before and that their workload in this area had at least doubled 
due to the spread on the invasive plant Water Soldier, with them spending 4 out of 5 
days a week clearing weed. Limited funds were a reality.

Further discussion took place regarding the extreme concerns of the Committee with 
regard to a recent decision of Mid Devon District Council to impose a charge of £10k 
on DCC for the emptying of the bins along the canal. It was AGREED that the 
Chairman write to MDDC’s Cabinet again expressing the Committee’s serious 
disappointment regarding this recent decision and a wish that this be factored into 
any decisions regarding funding next year. The Committee requested that the Vice 
Chairman also sign this strongly worded letter.



Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 14

22 COMMUNITY PATROL BOAT UPDATE AND WORKING PRACTICES FOR THE 
FUTURE 

Mr Dion Howells, operator of the Community Patrol Boat, provided the Committee 
with a summary of the activities that had taken place over the previous 12 months. 
This included:

 Refurbishment of all the wood inside the boat.
 Painting inside and out.
 Servicing of the boat engine.
 The boat had been on patrol every week between March and December.
 They had dealt with many incidents including, dog fouling, rubbish disposal, 

fishermen without the correct licences, antisocial behaviour, reporting fallen 
trees and excessive weed.

 Good working relationships had been built up with boat owners.
 Continued funding remained a strong concern.
 He had completed 220 hours on the boat over the past year.
 He had spoken to hundreds of visitors handing out advice and leaflets about 

the canal and Tiverton.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The Patrol Boat resource was providing an invaluable service often sorting out 
issues quickly and efficiently in support of the Tiverton Canal Company and 
the Canal Ranger team. Mr Howell was warmly thanked for the work he 
undertook.

 Mr Howells had a police background and his training in this area was 
extremely helpful.

 It was confirmed that the Community Patrol Boat did not have official Terms of 
Reference. It was AGREED that a small working party be established to 
consider a draft for consideration. This working party to include, the Canal 
Manager, Mr Phil Brind, Cllr Lewis Worrow and Mr Dion Howells. If any other 
members of the Committee wanted to contribute they could email Mr Howells. 
Issues that needed consideration included by-laws, powered vehicles, fishing 
at night etc. The Canal Manager would co-ordinate a date for the first meeting.

23 PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Public Rights of Way and Country Parks 
Manager and a brief discussion took place regarding:

 The relining of the aqueduct and the reasons why it had taken so long to 
repair it. It was explained that before the work had commenced the extent of 
the damage to the brick work had not been clear. The brick work repairs had 
added additional time to the project as had the design of the fenders. 
However, the tow path had remained open throughout the process and the 
canal channel had been open for several weeks. Completion should take 
place at the end of this week.

 The Committee commented that the new fencing at the Canal Basin and new 
Country Park signposts were looking very ‘smart’.



Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 15

 The tow path between Canal Basin and William Authers Bridge had become 
very muddy. This would be resurfaced in the next week or two with new stone 
being laid. 

 The area where the horse stood would also be resurfaced.

The Canal Ranger team were congratulated for all the work that they did.

24 CANAL MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020 - 2025 

The Committee had before it a draft of the Canal Management Plan for 2020 – 2025. 
It was explained that one reason for needing this was to enable DCC to apply for the 
Green Flag Award again.

Comment and an endorsement was requested from the Committee. The following 
comments and proposals were stated:

 Section 4.7.3 needed to be amended to state that ‘most’ of the proposed 
Tidcombe Hall development would be visible from the canal not just ‘some’ of 
it.

 The Plan needed to make reference to the Tiverton Neighbourhood Plan.
 The Plan also needed to include a statement of fact regarding the funding 

arrangements and how Mid Devon District Council had reduced its share in 
recent years.

 The Canal was the ‘jewel’ in the crown of Mid Devon and its economic value 
needed to be appreciated more by MDDC.

 The Plan needed to mention that Tiverton Town Council also provided funding 
to the canal on an annual basis.

 Refurbishment of the toilets was already identified as an action needing to 
take place in the future.

The Public Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager explained that the targets 
identified in the plan would be monitored over a five year period and an action plan 
would be brought to the Committee on an annual basis in March for review. It was 
hoped that the Plan reflected the aims and aspiration of DCC, MDDC and relevant 
neighbourhood plans. The benefits to the economy of Mid Devon and the health and 
well-being of visitors and locals alike were paramount considerations within the Plan. 
The Plan would also be a key document in terms of applying for additional funding in 
the future, for example.

The Committee AGREED that the Canal Management Plan for 21020 – 2025 be 
endorsed.

(Proposed by Cllr C Slade, seconded by Cllr L Cruwys)

25 FORMAT OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee AGREED that the format of the meeting this evening had been much 
better in that only topics which were of interest within the progress report were 
discussed. The meeting had flowed better and had not been over lengthy.



Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 16

26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The following issues were raised under this item:

 The Tiverton Canal Company were running out of areas to keep their horses 
due to increasing proposed development.

 DCC were having to draw up plans to deal with Covid 19. Staff levels may 
have to reduce as the weeks progress with only high priority work being 
undertaken. Staff may need to be deployed from other areas. The Committee 
would be kept informed as and when any significant changes occurred.

 A half marathon was being planned between Sampford Peverell and the Canal 
Basin on October 4th 2020. This was a commercial event which would bring 
income into the canal.

 The Country Parks would be celebrating their 50th anniversary next year and a 
number of events would take place to celebrate this milestone. Ideas for 
celebratory events and activities were invited by the Canal Manager.

 A site visit would take place in the summer as usual and possible dates would 
be circulated shortly.

 A meeting of the Wildlife Advisory Group could be convened if requested. 
Regular meetings had ceased with an agreement that they only take place if 
there was something to discuss.

 The Committee complimented the Canal Ranger team on the flower bed (and 
daffodils in particular) at the Canal Basin entrance.

27 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

It was AGREED that the Committee would notify the Clerk if they had any items for 
the next meeting.

28 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as being Tuesday 6th October 2020 at 
7:00pm.

(The meeting ended at 8.30 pm) CHAIRMAN


